

No. 11-1285

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. AIRWAYS, INC. in its capacity as Fiduciary and  
Plan Administrator of the U.S. AIRWAYS, INC.  
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
JAMES E. McCUTCHEN AND ROSEN, LOUIK &  
PERRY, P.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTRAL  
STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST  
AREAS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

THOMAS C. NYHAN  
*Executive Director and General Counsel*

ROBERT A. COCO\*  
*Deputy General Counsel*

FRANCIS J. CAREY  
*Supervisor of Benefits Litigation*

CENTRAL STATES, SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST  
AREAS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND

9377 W. Higgins Road  
Rosemont, Illinois 60018  
(847) 518-9800, Ext. 3322

[rcoco@centralstatesfunds.org](mailto:rcoco@centralstatesfunds.org)

*\*Counsel of Record                      Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
<b>I. ALLOWING COURTS TO USE EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES TO REWRITE CONTRACTUAL PLAN LANGUAGE REQUIRING PARTICIPANTS TO REIMBURSE EMPLOYEE WELFARE BENEFIT PLANS FOR BENEFITS PAID WOULD FRUSTRATE THE POLICIES UNDERLYING ERISA AND THREATEN THE FINANCIAL INTEGRITY OF SUCH PLANS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With ERISA’s Goal Of Ensuring Uniformity And Predictability In Plan Administration And Funding .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent With ERISA’s Goal Of Protecting The Financial Integrity Of Employee Welfare Benefit Plans.....</b>	<b>15</b>

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>C. The Third Circuit’s Opinion Is Inconsistent With ERISA’s Goal Of Encouraging Resolution Of Benefits Disputes Through Internal Administrative Proceedings Rather Than Through Litigation .....</b>	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Administrative Committee of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Associates’ Health and Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot &amp; Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1072 (2004).....	11
<i>Central States, SE &amp; SW Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	1
<i>CGI Tech. &amp; Solutions, Inc. v. Rose</i> , 683 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	6, 14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010).....	19
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Company v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	19
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)...	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mfrs' Finance Co. v. McKey</i> , 294 U.S. 442 (1935).....	14
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	9
<i>Schwade v. Total Plastics, Inc.</i> , 837 F.Supp.2d 125 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs' Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O'Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	10, 11, 12
